

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT PATNA
Civil Writ Jurisdiction Case No.4088 of 2023

=====

Sunil Kumar, S/o Keso Ravidas, Resident of Village- Sudamapur, Post-Darha, P.S. Barhat, Dist.- Jamui.

... .. Petitioner/s

Versus

1. The State of Bihar through District Magistrate, Jamui.
2. Principal Secretary, Department of Home, Govt. of Bihar, Patna.
3. Director General cum Commandant Generall, Home Guard and Fire Services, Bihar, Patna.
4. District Magistrate cum Chairman, District Selection Committee for Bihar Home Guard Force Fresh Admission/Empanelment, Jamui.
5. Superintendent of Police, Jamui.
6. Senior District Police Commandant, Jamui.
7. Vishundeo Kumar Sao, S/o Kalicharan Sao Resident of Village Katauna, P.S.- Malaypur, Dist.- Jamui.

... .. Respondent/s

=====

Appearance :

For the Petitioner : Mr. Prabhat Ranjan Singh, Advocate
For the State : Md. N.H. Khan, SC-1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MADHURESH PRASAD
ORAL ORDER

2 22-08-2023 1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and
learned counsel for the State.

2. In the process of selection for the post of Home Guard, the petitioner has been found to be suffering with colour blindness. The finding has been reiterated once at the initial medical test on 22.04.2022 and thereafter on 17.05.2022. The concurrent finding is denied and disputed by the petitioner based on Annexure-5, his subsequent routine checkup in the OPD ward of the Government Hospital at Bhagalpur.



3. The court has made a specific query to the learned counsel for the petitioner as to whether the said report certifies the petitioner to have correct vision so as to dispute the finding of colour blindness.

4. There is no such finding in the said routine checkup, as per Annexure-5.

5. Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that it is apparent from the same that the petitioner has been certified as having vision 6/6.

6. The said submission also does not help the petitioner as it is nobodies case that he is having any difficulty in vision other than color blindness.

7. Writ application is, therefore, dismissed.

(Madhuresh Prasad, J)

shashank/-

U			
---	--	--	--

